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Even with the slowdown in the growth of sales observed in May, the acceleration of the decline rate of non-monetary transactions over the month was caused by the seasonality factors. Enterprises reacted to sales problems by slowing down their output and prices. That, however, has proved to be an insufficient measure, and the surplus of the stock of finished produce renewed its growth.
Business Survey Results of 1009 Enterprises.

May 2001 (percentages of total answers)

	What has been the trends over the PAST 2-3 months:
	Up
	Same
	Down
	N/A
	Balance

	Volume of output
	32
	43
	25
	0
	+7

	Average prices
	16
	78
	5
	1
	+11

	Purchasing of equipment
	8
	45
	7
	40
	+1

	Volume of order-books level (effective)
	18
	64
	15
	3
	+3

	Volume of order-books level (barter)
	5
	58
	20
	17
	-15

	Volume of order-books level (others)
	6
	62
	13
	19
	-7

	Tax arrears
	21
	33
	24
	22
	-3

	Do you consider that in volume terms:
	Above normal
	Normal
	Below normal
	N/A
	Balance

	Your present production
	1
	40
	58
	1
	-57

	Your order-books level (effective)
	0
	33
	66
	1
	-66

	Your export order books
	1
	23
	45
	31
	-44

	Your present stocks of finished goods
	28
	46
	18
	8
	+10

	What are the expected trends for the NEXT 2-3 months:
	Up
	Same
	Down
	N/A
	Balance

	Volume of output
	41
	45
	14
	0
	+27

	Average prices
	35
	60
	3
	2
	+32

	Purchasing of equipment
	17
	41
	6
	36
	+11

	Volume of order-books level (effective)
	25
	63
	8
	4
	+17

	Volume of order-books level (barter)
	5
	62
	15
	18
	-10

	Volume of order-books level (others)
	7
	65
	10
	18
	-3

	Tax arrears
	14
	35
	32
	19
	-18








Assessment of current situation

The survey held in May registered a seasonal slowdown in the growth rate of sales and a higher growth rate in the volume of barter, promissory note, and offset sales schemes. The balances of changes in these indicators reached the level of May 2000. While the sector for electric power, forestry, wood-working and light industries retained an absolute contraction in their volume of monetary sales, the other sectors increased their sales, with the industry of construction materials and the metallurgical sectors showing the most intensive increase rate.

The growth rate in the decline in the volume of non-monetary sales happened in May regardless of the slowdown in the growth of effective demand. In the past, while experiencing a slowdown of the growth in sales (or with an absolute contraction, as it was the case between January to February 2001), the enterprises tended to constrain the reduction in barter, promissory note and of-set schemes. That was happening over the previous 6 months in the event of barter, and 3 months- in the case of the use of promissory notes and offsets. Meanwhile, a more large-scale contraction in barter was registered in all the sectors, but the construction industry. The change in the decline rate in operations with promissory notes and offsets is not that significant and can be attributed chiefly to a more intensive reduction of them in the ferrous metallurgy and machine building. Overall, the supplanting of non-monetary settlements with regular deals is still underway. Naturally, the intensity of such a process is not as great, as it was over the second half of 2000. Nonetheless, there is an ongoing growth in the indicator calculated on the basis of reports on the vector of changes in main kinds of demand.

Enterprises favor monetary settlements even in the conditions of excessive stock of finished produce. The reports “stock above norm” have already prevailed over estimates “below norm” for the third month running, and such a situation was reported in May by all the sectors, except the non-ferrous metallurgy. It is the ferrous metallurgy, chemicals and petrochemicals that reported especially great surplus of their stock of finished produce. Between March through May, the share of monetary sales has been 71 to 73%, or over the respective indices of the prior year. However May also showed another trend – that is, among the enterprises that estimate their stock as excessive, the share of money accounted for 76%, while among those with an insufficient stock it made up 68%.

The output growth rate demonstrates their decline for the second month running. In May, the respective balance fell by another 9 points, and an absolute decline in output was reported by enterprises of the sector for electric power, forestry, wood- working, paper and pulp, and light industry branches, while the other sectors increased their output. The growth in producer prices has been slowing down for the fourth month running. The demand constraints, unwillingness to be involved in non-monetary settlement schemes, along with the growth in the stock of finished produce have forced enterprises to recall the possibility of using the price factor to solve their sales problems. May 2001 has showed the most moderate price rise since August 1998. Furthermore, the reports by enterprises of the non-ferrous metallurgy, chemicals, petrochemicals, and forestry complexes mostly reported a decrease in their prices: the sector balances became negative.

Predictions and expectations

The forecasts of changes in effective demand experienced no changes in May. Since early 2001 the enterprises have retained their hopes for fairly high growth rates in sales, with just the sector for electric power envisaging an absolute contraction in monetary deals in summer. The forecasts of barter, promissory-note and off-set deals have not changed as well and remained the most “optimistic”: that is, the enterprises still envisage the slowest contraction in non-monetary transactions. The minimal growth in such transactions is envisaged only in the light industry, while other sectors mostly expect them to contract. As well, the share of enterprises ready to expand their non monetary operations to compensate for contraction in monetary sales has not changed in May: while comparing to April, that account for 20%. Meanwhile, it is forestry and the light industry in which such intents are most popular (38% and 34%, respectively).

The forecasts of changes in output deteriorated by another 5 points in May and have proved to be most pessimistic since January 1999. Nevertheless, the growth in output is envisaged by all the sectors, except the sector for electric power.

May 28, 2001

Sergey Tsukhlo,
Chief, Business Surveys Department

Charts of next Issue: employment expectations


Money-based demand expectations
 (balance = up-down)
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